IFA LETTER

19

Shareholders should note that the financial effects analysis does not purport to be an
indication or a projection or an estimate of the financial results and financial position of the
Group after the completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

4.7 Other Relevant Considerations

4.7.1 Dilution impact to the Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Wiranto and Jacky Tan are Controlling Shareholders of the
Company and Ety Wiranto is a deemed Controlling Shareholder of the Company. They hold in
aggregate 242,232,860 Shares, representing 85.65% of the issued share capital of the
Company. The shareholding interests of Wiranto, Jacky Tan, Ety Wiranto, the Sellers and the
Independent Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date and their resultant shareholding
interest in the Company pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition, after taking into consideration
the issue of the Consideration Shares, are set out as follows:

 As at the Latest Practicable Date After the Proposed Acquisition
 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Shareholders
No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Wiranto 144,007,410 50.92 - - 144,007,410 45.54 - -
Jacky Tan  97,816,250 34.59 409,200 0.14 97,816,250 30.93 12,714,200 4.02
Ety Wiranto 409,200 0.14 97,816,250 34.59 12,714,200 4.02 97,816,250 30.93
Edy Wiranto - - - - 8,789,000 2.78 - -
Emi Wiranto - - - - 12,305,000 3.89 - -
Other Non-
Independent
Shareholders

6,325,600 2.24 - - 6,325,600 2.00

Independent
Shareholders

34,253,900

12.11

- - 34,253,900

10.83

- -

Total 282,812,360 100.00   316,211,360 100.00

*  Percentages in the table may not add up due to rounding.

Accordingly, the aggregate shareholding interests of the existing Controlling Shareholders
and deemed Controlling Shareholder of the Company, namely Wiranto, Jacky Tan and Ety
Wiranto, will decrease from 85.65% as at the Latest Practicable Date to 80.50% after the
completion of the Proposed Acquisition.  The other Sellers, being Edy Wiranto and Emi
Wiranto, will hold in aggregate 6.67% of the issued share capital in the Company after the
Proposed Acquisition.

Pursuant to the issue of the Consideration Shares to the Sellers, the aggregate shareholding